- 1 HR234
- 2 176648-1
- 3 By Representative Beckman
- 4 RFD:
- 5 First Read: 07-APR-16

1	176648-1:n:04/06/2016:JES/jes LRS2016-1460
2	
3	
4	
5	
6	
7	
8	MOURNING THE DEATH OF SERGEANT WILLIAM TROY SEAMON
9	OF THE AUTAUGA COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE.
10	
11	WHEREAS, we deeply regret and are greatly saddened
12	to learn of the death of Sergeant William Troy Seamon of the
13	Autauga County Sheriff's Office on April 4, 2016, at 41 years
14	of age; and
15	WHEREAS, the passing of Sergeant Troy Seamon leaves
16	a void in the lives of his loving family, many friends, and
17	the entire community, where he was highly regarded; and
18	WHEREAS, Sergeant Seamon earned immense respect for
19	his tireless dedication and exceptional abilities while
20	honorably serving the community as a deputy for the Autauga
21	County Sheriff's Office for 18 years; and
22	WHEREAS, his computer skills were an invaluable
23	asset to the Autauga County Sheriff's Office, where he took
24	care of all the information technology needs and wrote grant
25	applications, among his many responsibilities; he also handled
26	the registration of sex offenders in the county; and

WHEREAS, in addition to serving with the Autauga
County Sheriff's Office, Sergeant Seamon nobly safeguarded
lives and homes as a member of the Pine Level Volunteer Fire
Department; over the course of his career, Sergeant Seamon had
also served as an EMT and dispatcher with City Ambulance of
Alabama and a dispatcher for the City of Montgomery; and
WHEREAS, Sergeant Seamon is remembered for his dry

2.5

WHEREAS, Sergeant Seamon is remembered for his dry wit and quirky sense of humor; with a cool demeanor, he would make quips, and, at times, it was hard to determine if he was being serious or joking; and

WHEREAS, survivors include his parents, Sonny and Vickie Seamon; one sister, Allison Adams (Steve); maternal grandparents, Mr. and Mrs. C.W. Simpson; great-grandmother, Ella Ree Wiles; and numerous aunts, uncles, cousins, extended family members, and friends; he was preceded in death by paternal grandparents, Mr. and Mrs. Morris E. Seamon; and

WHEREAS, Sergeant William Troy Seamon was a valued member of the community; although his presence is greatly missed, his loving memory, which is all the more cherished for having been brief, lives on in the hearts and minds of all those who were fortunate enough to know him; now therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF
THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA, That while grieving the death of
Sergeant William Troy Seamon, we are extremely grateful for
his precious time in the earthly realm and his profound impact
on the world around him, and we offer this resolution in

- 1 highest tribute to his inspiring legacy, as well as in
- 2 heartfelt sympathy to his family, friends, and colleagues.